
Contact:  Julie North, Democratic Services Manager
Tel: 01270 686460
E-Mail:          julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
Agenda

Date: Wednesday 20th June 2018
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Safety Central, Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Cliff Lane, 

Lymm, Warrington  WA13 0TE

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies  

Members are reminded that, in accordance with governance procedure rule 
2.7, Panel Members, or their constituent authority, may nominate substitute 
members of the Panel in the event that the appointed representative(s) is/are 
unable to attend the meeting.  Advance notice of substitution should be given 
to the host authority wherever possible.  Members are encouraged wherever 
possible to secure the attendance of a substitute if they are unable to be 
present

2. Appointment of Chairman for the 2018/19 Municipal Year  

To appoint a Chairman for the 2018/19 Municipal Year

3. Appointment of Deputy Chairman for the 2018/19 Municipal Year  

To appoint a Deputy Chairman for the 2018\19 Municipal Year

4. Code of Conduct - Declaration of Interests.  Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest which they have in any item of business 
on the agenda no later than when the item is reached.



5. Public Participation  

To receive questions from members of the public in accordance with governance 
procedure rule 14.  A total period of 15 minutes will be allocated for members of 
the public to speak at Panel meetings.  Each member of the public shall be 
limited to a period of up to 5 minutes speaking.

Members of the public may speak on any matter relating to the work of the 
Panel. During public speaking time, members of the public may ask questions of 
the Panel and the Chairman, in responding to the question, may answer the 
question, may decline to do so, may agree to reply at a later date or may refer 
the question to an appropriate person or body.

Questions will be asked and answered without discussion.  In order for officers to 
undertake any background research, members of the public who wish to ask a 
question at a Panel meeting should submit the question at least a day before the 
meeting.

Members of the public are able to put questions direct to Cheshire’s Police and 
Crime Panel via social media platform Twitter.

The Cheshire Police and Crime Panels’ Twitter account @CheshirePCP

6. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018

7. Panel Membership 2018/19  (Pages 13 - 16)

To consider a report regarding the membership of the Cheshire Police and 
Crime Panel for the 2018/19 Municipal Year

8. Panel Arrangements - Rules of Procedure  (Pages 17 - 60)

To adopt the Rules of Procedure for 2018/19

9. Cheshire Police and Crime Panel Budget 2018/19  (Pages 61 - 62)

To consider and approve the budget for the Panel for the 2018/19

10. Informal Meeting Dates 2018/19  

To agree dates for the informal meetings of the Panel for 2018/19

11. Scrutiny Items  (Pages 63 - 70)

Police Commissioner Decision Meeting Notices: To receive, note and inform 
any future scrutiny or work programme items:-

Notes of the Scrutiny Board held on 15 March 2018



THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER WILL BE IN ATTENDANCE FOR THE 
FOLLOWING PART OF THE MEETING

12. Overview and Scrutiny of the Police and Crime Commissioner - 
Questions for the Police and Crime Commissioner  

13. Work Programme  (Pages 71 - 72)

To consider the Work Programme

14. Date of Next Meeting  

Friday 28 September 2018, at 10am





Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
held on Wednesday, 2nd May, 2018 at Council Chamber, Wyvern House, 

The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH

PRESENT  

Councillors:

Cheshire East Councillors S Edgar, JP Findlow and M Warren

Cheshire West & Chester Councillors A Dawson and M Delaney

Warrington Councillors J Davidson and B Maher

Independent Co-optees: Mr R Fousert (Deputy Chairman), 
Mrs S Hardwick and Mr E Morris.

Officers: Mr D Dickinson, Mr B Reed and Mr M Smith,  
Cheshire East Council.

In the absence of Councillor Howard Murray the meeting was chaired by 
Mr Robert Fousert, Deputy Chairman.

119 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Howard Murray (Cheshire East 
Council) and Councillor Amanda King (Warrington Borough Council). 
Councillor Mick Warren attended in place of Councillor Murray and 
Councillor Jan Davidson in place of Councillor King.

120 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
RELEVANT AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012 

There were no declarations of interest.

121 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no members of the public who wished to speak or ask 
questions. 

The Deputy Chairman reminded those in attendance and those watching 
via the webcast that questions could be submitted in advance of the 
meeting.

122 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2018 were approved as a 
correct record, with two minor amendments being made.  It was noted that 



Mrs Sally Hardwick had been in attendance and that the Commissioner 
had been accompanied by Mr Gareth Burrows, not Mr Ben McCrorie. 

The Deputy Chairman asked that the written answer provided by the 
Commissioner to a question he had asked was made available to the 
public. This would be done via the Panel’s page of the Cheshire East 
Council website.  

123 DATES AND LOCATIONS OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Panel agreed the pattern, dates and venue for meetings for the period 
up to February 2019, noting that the meeting proposed for Friday 14th 
December would take place at Runcorn Town Hall. 

Councillor Andrew Dawson highlighted the issue raised by the timing of all 
out elections in both Cheshire West and Chester and Cheshire East in 
May 2019. A meeting of the Panel had been proposed for 12th April 2019, 
the Secretariat were asked to find an alternative date for this meeting, in 
advance of the pre-election period before the May 2019 local elections.

124 SCRUTINY ITEMS 

The Panel noted the minutes of the Scrutiny Board held in December 
2017. 

Concerns were raised that Panel members were not receiving the advance 
notice of meetings from the Commissioner’s Office that they had been 
accustomed to in the past.

125 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER - QUESTIONS FOR THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER 

The Chairman welcomed the Commissioner to the meeting and noted that 
Panel members would not, at the current meeting, be asking questions 
about the Chief Constable’s ongoing Disciplinary  Hearing, but that once 
the matter had been concluded, the Panel would wish to meet with him to 
discuss the issue in detail.

The Commissioner noted that this was the Panel’s first meeting since it 
had endorsed his budget proposals for 2018/19, for which he had been 
very grateful. He also noted that that the initiative to provide one PCSO 
per community had been fully agreed and was in the process of being 
rolled out. Most PCSOs would have a base in their community; in very 
many cases this was being provided at no cost to the Constabulary.

The Commissioner noted that Mrs Elizabeth Lunn, his former Finance 
Officer had now retired after many years service to the Cheshire 
community.   A recruitment process was underway which would lead to the 
Panel needing to hold a Confirmation Hearing. He noted that Mrs Lunn’s 



successor would be appointed with a revised job description, on a lower 
salary. 

Councillor Findlow sought clarification over the person appointed to 
replace Mrs Lunn, noting that she had been employed on a part-time 
basis. The Commissioner confirmed that her successor would have a 
wider remit and would be employed on a lower grade, as they would be 
contracted on a full time basis the actual cost of employment was likely to 
be higher. 

Mr Evan Morris asked the Commissioner for information on the process 
that had been followed to recruit to the post of Finance Officer. The 
Commissioner briefly outlined the process, which had included seeking 
professional HR advice in advance of the vacancy being advertised.  

Councillor Thompson asked the Commissioner if the costs associated with 
the suspension of the Chief Constable would be met from Cheshire 
Constabulary budgets, or whether it would be necessary to approach the 
Home Office for additional funding. The Commissioner replied that the 
position was being closely monitored and that relevant financial and legal 
advice would be taken as appropriate.

Councillor Andrew Dawson asked the Commissioner how many officers 
within the Constabulary were acting up as a consequence of the Chief 
Constable’s suspension. The Commissioner confirmed that a number of 
Officers were acting up and he would provide additional information in 
writing. The Chairman sought clarification over the cost of such 
arrangements, the Commissioner responded by confirming that due 
process was being followed.

Councillor Findlow asked the Commissioner to reflect on the appointment 
of his Deputy Commissioner, noting that Ms Dirir who had been appointed 
in the spring of 2017 had now left. The Commissioner responding by 
saying that her appointment had represented excellent value for money 
and that she had led in a number of key areas, including the equality 
agenda, Domestic Violence (including the white ribbon campaign) and the 
introduction of the Living Wage. The Commissioner noted that Ms Dirir had 
helped transform the operation of his office and helped introduce financial 
savi
[...]
wson. The Chair 
also sough clarification over the number of suspects identified in relation to 
Child Sexual Abuse. The Commissioner indicated that it would be 
appreciated if questions that required detailed answers were put in 
advance of the Panel’s meeting. Mrs Hardwick sought clarity over a 
number of key statistics where the reported crime rates were increasing. 
The Commissioner promised to provide further information to Panel 
members on these issues; but noted that many of the increases in relation 
to Domestic Violence, Child Sexual Exploitation and rape were due to 
historical cases being included in the statistics.

The Commissioner reassured the Panel that Cheshire remained one of the 
safest places in the country to live, with recorded crime been the twelfth 
lowest of all Police areas.

Mrs Hardwick asked the Commissioner if he thought that there was a 
correlation between the number of missing children and cases of Child 
Sexual Exploitation. The Commissioner indicated that he had asked the 
Constabulary to undertake further research into this issue and that he 
would be surprised if there were not some correlation.

Councillor Andrew Dawson asked the Commissioner for clarification over 
the increase in cases of reported crime. The Commissioner confirmed that 
some of the increase was due to improved recording, but that elements 
were due  to increases in certain types of crime; for example shoplifting 
due to societal  changes. 



Councillor Dawson also asked the Commissioner if members of the Panel 
could attend his Scrutiny Meetings and ask questions of the Constabulary. 
The Commissioner indicated that this would not be possible, but that he 
actively encouraged Panel Members to attend such meetings and asked 
them to let him know of areas where they would like him to ask questions 
of the Police. 

Councillor Dawson asked the Commissioner if he would encourage the 
Acting Chief Constable to attend a meeting of the Panel, by invitation. In 
reply the Commissioner invited Councillor Dawson to attend a Scrutiny 
Meeting and said that he would seek advice on the attendance of an 
Acting Chief Constable at a Panel meeting.

Mr Evan Morris referred to a discussion at a previous meeting (1st 
December 2018) of the Panel where it had been indicated that women 
were being accommodated in Styal Prison due to the lack of sanctuary 
accommodation in the community. He asked the Commissioner for 
clarification on this issue.  The Commissioner indicated that he had been 
informed that in no circumstances were women housed in the prison solely 
as a place of safety. However, the Commissioner was of the view that 
there was not enough sanctuary accommodation in the community and 
that he had asked the Acting Chief Constable to undertake more research 
into this important issue. Mrs Hardwick informed the Panel that from her 
experience the number of reported cases of Domestic Violence were 
increasing and that the number of sanctuary places was decreasing. 

 
The Chairman asked what steps the Commissioner had made to ensure 
that knife crime did not become an increasing threat to the Cheshire 
community. The Commissioner responding by indicting that Cheshire had 
one of the lowest number of reported cases of knife crime in the country. 
The figure for the previous year had been 336, which represented an 
increase of approximately ten percent on the year before. The figures in 
Cheshire were significantly lower than the North West average.  The 
majority of knife crime in Cheshire was in Runcorn, Widnes, Macclesfield 
and Ellesmere Port. The Commissioner outlined the steps that the 
Cheshire Constabulary were taking to combat such crime; this included 
introducing surrender bins and operating an amnesty. The Constabulary 
had also worked with the Council’s Trading Standards Service in Halton 
and had also visited many schools across the county. Cheshire had also 
contributed to the Government’s consultation on its Serious Violent Crime 
Strategy. He was of the view that Cheshire Constabulary were undertaking 
good work in this area, but that overall success depended on the work of 
many different agencies. 

Councillor Dave Thompson observed that he had attended a meeting 
earlier in the day where the Acting Chief Constable had indicated that knife 
crime also took place in the home and that success in combating it was 
dependent on successful multi agency work.



Mr Evan Morris noted that that at the Scrutiny meeting the Commissioner 
had expressed concern at the decrease in enforcement action in relation 
to speeding. He noted that the Fire and Rescue Service had approximately 
200 uniformed volunteers who could possibly be employed to assist with 
this activity. He asked the Commissioner for his views on such an 
approach. The Commissioner indicated that the Constabulary had told him 
that road safety was about much more than speed enforcement, including 
such things as drug testing and enforcement of seat belt and mobile phone 
use legislation. He indicated that he wanted to change the culture in 
relation to speeding, with enforcement being undertaken on a much wider 
range of roads. PCSOs would make a major contribution to this; he wished 
to see each PCSO spending at least an hour a week on speed 
enforcement. Mr Morris commented that the current approach to speed 
enforcement across Cheshire appeared to be fractured, and in his opinion 
that better use could be made of volunteers. 

The Chairman asked for clarification in relation to rural crime; indicating 
that he was attending a meeting on the subject the following week. He 
asked the Commissioner what reassurance he could give the meeting that 
such crime was being addressed across Cheshire. The Commissioner 
assured the Chairman that priority was being given to rural crime and that 
work was being undertaken with the farming and wider rural communities 
in relation to crime prevention. He noted that PCSOs had a key role to play 
in combatting such crime.  

126 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Panel’s work programme was reviewed



1. Bob Fousert: Given the recent disclosures on the national news, would Cllr 
Keane tell the Panel if he has made enquiries as to how many cases brought to 
court by the Constabulary over the last two years have collapsed because of 
failure by police and prosecutors to disclose evidence?  Can he assure the 
Public that he has satisfied himself that robust measures are in place in order 
to prevent such miscarriages of justice? 

 
The following response also covers the question from Cllr Findlow.  
 
As stated in the meeting on Friday 02 February, I have sought assurances from the 
Constabulary in relation to proper procedure but my role as Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Cheshire is to scrutinise the Acting Chief Constable and not the CPS or Court Service in 
the same way as this is beyond my remit. Nevertheless, I have made enquiries into 
procedure and I am satisfied that measures are in place to prevent issues in relation to 
disclosure. This is clearly an area of on-going concern and one as the newly appointed Chair 
of the Cheshire Criminal Justice Board that I will continue to raise to ensure that both I and 
the public can be further assured that they have a robust criminal justice system. 
 
The following response has been obtained by the Constabulary. 
 
Management information regarding court outcomes is held by the CPS.  According to CPS 
records there are six cases in the past two years where disclosure has featured as an 
element of acquittal at court.  One of those cases relates to a complaint of rape.  The 
circumstances of that case have been fully explored by the Constabulary and we are entirely 
satisfied that both police and CPS have satisfied their obligations under the Criminal 
Procedures and Investigations Act (CPIA).  The Act requires that the police and CPS 
regularly review information gathered as part of an investigation as to wheth
[...]
and Chester Robert Bisset Labour

Martyn Delaney Labour

Andrew Dawson Conservative

Halton Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour

Dave Thompson Labour

Warrington Brian Maher Labour

Jan Davidson Labour

Statutory Co-opted Member Mrs S Hardwick Independent 

Member

Statutory Co-opted Member Mr R Fousert Independent 

Member

Additional Co-opted Member Mr Evan Morris MBE Independent 

Member

(Note: Substitute members can be notified on a meeting by meeting basis)





OFFICIAL

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
Date of meeting: 20 June 2018

Report of: Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services

Subject :  Panel Arrangements:  Rules of Procedure

__________________________________________________________________

1. Report Summary

1.1 The Panel reviews and adopts its Rules of Procedure each year. Attached to 
this report are the suggested Rules of Procedure for the coming Municipal 
Year (2018/19). The only suggested changes to the document relate to the 
membership and the terms of office of independent members. In relation to the 
terms of office of independent members, the changes reflect decisions made 
by the Panel at its meeting in September 2017.  

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Panel is recommended to: 

(i)  Adopt the Rules of Procedure (as attached as Appendix I to this report) 
for the coming Municipal Year. 

(ii) Delegate to the Head of Democratic Services Governance and authority 
to make such changes during the year to the Rules of Procedure as 
he considers are necessary to give effect to the wishes of the Panel.

3. Background

3.1 Following the transfer of administrative responsibility for the Panel to Cheshire 
East Council in the summer of 2016, a major review of the Panel’s Rules of 
Procedure was undertaken. These were approved by the Panel at its meeting 
on 23 September 2016. A number of minor amendments were approved at the 
2017 Annual Meeting of the Panel. 

4. Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications.

5. Equalit
[...]
esty
(a) You must declare any private interests, both pecuniary and non-pecuniary, 
that relate to your public duties and must take steps to resolve any conflicts 
arising in a way that protects the public interest, including registering and 
declaring interests as set out in Section B below.

(b) You must only use or authorise the use of the Panel’s resources in 
accordance with the Panel’s requirements. You must, when using or 
authorising the use by others of such resources, ensure that they are used for 
proper purposes only. Resources must not be used improperly for political 
purposes (including party political purposes) and you must have regard to any 
applicable Local Authority Code of Publicity made under the Local 
Government Act 1986

Respect for others
(a) You must treat others with respect. You should engage with colleagues 
and staff in a manner that underpins mutual respect, essential to good local 
government.
(b) You must not do anything which may cause the Panel to breach any 
equality laws.
(c) You must not compromise or attempt to compromise the impartiality of 
anyone who works for, or on behalf of, the Panel.
(d) You must not bully any person, including other councillors, officers of the 
Panel or members of the public.

Leadership
You must promote and support high standards of conduct when serving as 
member or co-opted member of the Panel, by leadership and example, 
championing the interests of the community.

You should uphold the law and, on all occasions, act in accordance with the 
trust that the public is entitled to place in you.

Registering and declaring pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

Registration and declaration of interests shall be made in accordance with the 
Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012.

You will already have, within 28 days of taking office as a member of your 
respective Local Authorities, notified your authority’s monitoring officer of any 



OFFICIAL
26 | P a g e

disclosa
[...]
ice and Crime Panel

o Budget and Precept 2019/20;
o Questions for the Police and Crime 

Commissioner;
o Scrutiny Items – Management and Scrutiny 

Board notes;
o Work Programme

TBC Informal Meeting with the Police and Crime 
Commissioner

Topic TBC

TBC Formal Meeting of the Police and Crime Panel

o Questions for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner;

o Scrutiny Items – Management and Scrutiny 
Board notes;

o Work Programme


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous meeting
	Answers to Questions - February 2018

	7 Panel Membership 2018/19
	Appendix 1

	8 Panel Arrangements - Rules of Procedure
	Procedure Rules (version to June Panel 2018)

	9 Cheshire Police and Crime Panel Budget 2018/19
	11 Scrutiny Items
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
held on Wednesday, 20th June, 2018 at Safety Central, Cheshire Fire and 

Rescue Service, Cliff Lane, Lymm, Warrington  WA13 0TE

PRESENT

Councillors:

Cheshire East Councillors  S Edgar, P Findlow and M Warren

Cheshire West & Chester Councillors A Dawson, M Delaney and R Bisset

Warrington Councillor J Davidson.

Halton Councillors N Plumpton Walsh and P Lloyd 
Jones  

Independent Co-optees: Mr R Fousert  Mrs S Hardwick and Mr E Morris 
MBE.

Officers Present:

Officers: Mr B Reed, Ms S Antrobus and Mr M Smith, Cheshire East Council.

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Brian Maher and Councillor Dave 
Thompson. Councillor P Lloyd Jones attended in place of Councillor 
Thompson.

2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2018/19 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

        Mr Robert Fousert was elected as Chairman for the 2018/19 Municipal 
year.

3 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2018/19 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 

Councillor Andrew Dawson was elected as Deputy Chairman for the 
2018/19 Municipal Year.

4 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 



Three members of the public spoke at the meetings. 

        Mr Bracey and his daughter, Ms Jo Chang, spoke raising concerns over 
the way in which both the Police and the Police and Crime Commissioner 
had managed a number of complaints made by Ms Chang and her 
husband over alleged hate crimes. Mr Bracey sought confirmation from the 
Panel that they would ensure the complaints would be properly 
investigated. The Chairman assured Mr Bracey and Ms Chang that the 
Panel would do what it could within the constraints imposed on it by law.  

Mr G Brine raised allegations that Cheshire Constabulary were making 
illegal charges in relation to the storage of motor vehicles. He expressed 
his frustrations that he was finding it very difficult to get the Constabulary, 
Commissioner or the Cheshire East Council Monitoring Officer to address 
his concerns.

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

        The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2018 were approved as a 
correct record, with two minor corrections being made in relation to the 
attendance of Panel members representing Halton and Cheshire West and 
Chester Councils.

        It was noted that the meeting of the Panel scheduled for April 2019 which 
would have fallen during the pre election period would be brought forward 
to Friday 15th March.

7 PANEL MEMBERSHIP 2018/19 

         Panel membership for the 2018/19 Municipal Year was noted. The 
Chairman welcomed Councillors Davidson and Warren to the Panel.

8 PANEL ARRANGEMENTS - RULES OF PROCEDURE 

        The Panel adopted its Rules of Procedure for the 2018/19 Municipal Year, 
noting that only very minor changes had been to the version adopted the 
previous year,, these related to the terms of office of the three independent 
members of the Panel.

        Councillor Paul Findlow sought clarification over the way in which 
complaints were managed and reported to the Panel and asked that the 
Panel receive a regular, written update. Ms Suzanne Antrobus gave the 
Panel a brief verbal update on complaints, noting that she would provide 
further information to the  Chairman and Deputy Chairman in accordance 
with the Panel’s Procedure Rules.

9 CHESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL BUDGET 2018/19 

The Panel adopted a budget for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.



10 INFORMAL MEETING DATES 2018/19 

        It was noted that the Panel were waiting for the Commissioner to confirm 
dates for future informal meetings. The Chairman noted that at the last 
informal meeting there had been an agreement that future meetings would 
be themed, with each looking at a particular issue or subject. It was the 
view of the Panel that one or two informal meetings per year should be 
held in the late afternoon / early evening.

11 SCRUTINY ITEMS 

Scrutiny items were noted.

12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER - QUESTIONS FOR THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER 

        The Chairman welcomed the Commissioner to the meeting and thanked 
him for organising the informal meeting held on 6th June which had also 
been attended by the Acting Chief Constable. 

        The Commissioner congratulated Mr Bob Fousert on being elected as 
Chair of the Panel and Councillor Andrew Dawson on being elected as 
Deputy Chairman. He also passed on his good wishes to the Panel’s 
former Chairman, Councillor Howard Murray, who was no longer a Panel 
member.

        The Commissioner noted that the rollout of his local Policing model was 
going well and that this would be completed by the end of July. A “Mini 
Policing” programme had recently been launched in Halton, with the 
objective of involving young people in policing and engendering civic pride. 
If successful he hoped that the initiative would be rolled out more widely 
across the county. He congratulated the local PCSO in Halton who had 
developed the concept. In reviewing recent events the Commissioner 
noted the very high profile Royal visit to Halton and Chester, the policing of 
which had required a very significant input from Cheshire Constabulary.

        Councillor Robert Bisset expressed concern at the very low detection rates 
in Cheshire for cases of burglary and sought reassurance that efforts were 
being made to improve rates of detection. The Commissioner agreed that 
this was a serious issue, noting that feedback from victims was that 
burglaries could have a profound effect on them. He offered to provide the 
Panel with more detailed information, broken down by Council area. He 
suggested that this important and complex issue could perhaps be 
addressed in more detail at an informal meeting. He assured the Panel 
that burglaries were given a high priority by the Constabulary. Councillor 
Mick Warren asked if the information provided could be broken down by 
category (commercial, domestic and non dwelling). The Commissioner 
agreed to do this.



         Mr Evan Morris expressed concerns that there appeared to be no 
systematic approach in Cheshire to the issue of restorative justice, an 
issue that had been briefly discussed at the informal meeting that the 
Panel had held with the Commissioner and Acting Chief Constable earlier 
in the month. The Commissioner noted that restorative justice had an 
important role to play and that he commissioned a local service from a 
national supplier (Remedy). However, he agreed with Mr Morris that more 
could be done and that restorative justice could make a very positive 
contribution on occasions where the conventional criminal justice system 
had failed. Mr Morris asked if the Commissioner would share performance 
data with the Panel, which the Commissioner agreed to do.

        Councillor Lloyd Griffiths asked the Commissioner for an explanation of 
“Outcome 16”, in the context of the outcomes to offences. The 
Commissioner explained that this related to cases  where there were 
evidential issues with an offence, frequently when the victim, having 
reported an offence, choose not to proceed with the complaint.

        Councillor Lloyd Griffiths asked the Commissioner for information on the 
recently created Anti Stalking Unit. The Commissioner provided some 
background to the creation of the Unit; noting the growth in reported cases 
of stalking across the United Kingdom. The majority of victims were 
female. The new Unit, which included a senior Police Officer, involved 
working with partners, including the Suzy Lamplugh Trust and the NHS. 
The approach being employed was a ”whole system “one, focused on 
supporting victims and cutting reoffending. Cheshire had been successful 
in attracting Home Office funding for the initiative and was at the forefront 
of work nationally.  

        Mrs Sally Hardwick, noting that this issue at been discussed at the informal 
meeting, expressed concern as to why there was no “Resolved” category 
in relation to crime statistics. The Commissioner agreed that this was 
unfortunate, but noted that the categories used were imposed on Police 
Forces and were applied nationally by Her Majesties Inspectorate of 
Constabulary (HMRC). 

        Councillor Andrew Dawson raised the issue of disparities in the allocation 
of PCSOs, noting that the populations of wards varied very significantly 
across Cheshire. The Commissioner outlined the process that he had 
followed in reallocating PCSOs, noting that there was no perfect allocation 
and that operational deployment was the responsibility of the Police.  He 
noted that detailed work on the populations served had been undertaken 
by the Constabulary and agreed that this would be shared with the Panel 
in time for the September meeting of the Panel.

        Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh asked the Commissioner if it would be 
possible to introduce a system where people were not charged for doctors 
notes in cases of domestic violence; noting that victims were frequently 
deprived of money by perpetrators.. With reference to Domestic Violence 
the Commissioner noted that overall funding to support domestic violence 



was under threat across the country, highlighting issues with Housing 
Benefit and hostel provision. He indicated that he was attempting to 
address the issue in a number of ways. With reference to the cost of 
doctor’s notes he agreed that this was symptomatic of a wider funding 
issue. Mrs Sally Hardwick informed the Panel that she had written to her 
MP about the issue of doctors notes and had received a reply that the 
issue could not be addressed at present as it would require a renegotiation 
of GPs contracts. 

         Mr Evan Morris noted that there had been a surge in alcohol related cases 
of domestic abuse during the football World Cup four years ago; he asked 
if there were any plans for a communications campaign in advance of the 
forthcoming World Cup. The Commissioner noted the correlation between 
alcohol and domestic abuse, but said he was not aware of any forthcoming 
campaigns. However, he did note that a number of high profile sporting 
personalities had lent their support to anti Domestic Violence campaigns. 

        Councillor Paul Findlow asked what steps the Commissioner was taking to 
reduce sickness rates within the Constabulary. The Commissioner noted 
that this was a responsibility of the Acting Chief Constable, but that in his 
scrutiny of her and the Constabulary it was issue on which he focused 
considerable attention. Work was ongoing on a range of initiatives which 
would, it was hoped, reduce levels of sickness. The Commissioner 
encouraged Councillor Findlow and other members of the Panel to attend 
Scrutiny meetings which were held in public. Councillor Lloyd Griffiths 
asked the Commissioner if return to work interviews were conducted within 
the Constabulary, the Commissioner indicated that they were.  He also 
noted the importance of a comprehensive welfare approach to sickness

        Councillor Paul Findlow made reference to the rise in reported crime in 
Cheshire, asking the Commissioner to explain the background to this. The 
Commissioner noted that it had been unfortunate that Councillor Findlow 
had been unable to attend the recent informal meeting where the issue of 
crime statistics had been discussed in great detail. He noted that much of 
the increase was due to the recent crime data integrity exercise, prompted 
from a work at a national level by HMRC.

13 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Panel’s work programme was reviewed.  
 

14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Panel would be held at Hough Village Hall on 
Friday 28 September 2019.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.25 pm

Mr B Fousert (CHAIRMAN)


